

Filing Receipt

Filing Date - 2024-05-28 02:49:56 PM

Control Number - 35077

Item Number - 1836



Mickey Moon Assistant General Counsel

1111 Louisiana, Suite 4600 Houston, Texas 77002 Voice: (713) 207-7231 Fax: (713) 454-7197

mickey.moon@centerpointenergy.com

May 28, 2024

Filing Clerk
Public Utility Commission of Texas
1701 N. Congress Avenue
P.O. Box 13326
Austin, TX 78711-3326

RE: Project No. 35077, ERCOT Standard Generation Interconnection Agreement between CenterPoint Energy Houston Electric, LLC and Liberty 1 Solar, LLC

To whom it may concern:

Enclosed for filing in Project No. 35077 is the Amendment One ("Amendment") to the Xe Murat Solar Project Electric Reliability Council of Texas Standard Generation Interconnection Agreement (SGIA) dated August 15, 2023, between CenterPoint Energy Houston Electric, LLC and Liberty 1 Solar, LLC. This filing is made pursuant to 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 25.195(e).

Respectfully submitted,

Mickey Moon

Assistant General Counsel

CenterPoint Energy Houston Electric, LLC

Enclosures: (1) Executed Amendment One to SGIA

AMENDMENT ONE TO ERCOT STANDARD GENERATION INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT

This Amendment One ("Amendment") to the Xe Murat Solar Project Electric Reliability Council of Texas Standard Generation Interconnection Agreement, (the "SGIA") dated March 4, 2022, is made between **Liberty 1 Solar**, **LLC** ("Generator") and **CenterPoint Energy Houston Electric**, **LLC** ("CenterPoint Energy"), (collectively, "the Parties") effective on the 15Th day of August, 2023. In consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings herein set forth, Generator and CenterPoint Energy agree to amend the SGIA as follows:

- 1. Paragraph 4, Exhibit "C" Interconnection Details to the SGIA is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
 - "4) Number and Size of Generating Unit(s)
 - A. Plant will be comprised of sixteen (16) generators with a total output of 60.488 MW measured at the generator terminals ("Planned Capacity")."
- Paragraph 5, Exhibit "C" Interconnection Details to the SGIA is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
 - "5) Type of Generating Unit
 - A. 16 groups each of one (1) PE HBM FS4200M inverter rated 4.17 MVA @ 41°C. Each group of inverters will have its own 4.207 MVA step-up transformer.
 - 1. The winding configuration of these transformers is 34.5 kV Delta, 0.660 kV Ungrounded Wye.
 - 2. The 34.5-138 kV Main step-up transformer will have a single 138 kV circuit breaker for isolation from the Eastgate Substation.
 - 3. The winding configuration for this transformer is 138 kV Wye grounded 34.5 kV Wye grounded 13.8 kV Buried Tertiary Delta transformer.
 - B. Each step-up, standby and auxiliary transformer connected at Delivery Voltage will have a circuit breaker for isolation from the Eastgate substation.
 - C. Electrical characteristics of Plant's generating units shall be in accordance with the most recent version of data that Generator has provided to TSP and shall be consistent with data provided to ERCOT."

Except as otherwise expressly provided for herein, the SGIA will continue in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.

Generator and CenterPoint Energy have caused this Amendment to be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all shall constitute one and the same instrument.

CENTERPOINT ENERGY HOUSTON ELECTRIC, LLC	LIBERTY 1 SOLAR, LLC
By: Constituted by Application Constitution of the Constitution of	By: Kerri Neary
Kevin Sarvis Name:	Name: Kerri Neary
Title: Manager, Transmission Accounts and	Support Title: Authorized Signatory
August 25, 2023 Date:	Date: 8/24/2023

 Xe Murat Solar SGIA (22INR0354)
 8/18/23